
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

11 December 2014 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A special meeting of ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL will be held in the ARDRISHAIG PUBLIC 
HALL, CHALMERS STREET, ARDRISHAIG on THURSDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2014 at 10:00 AM, 
which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Director of Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
 3. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP DRAFT INTEGRATION SCHEME 
  Report by Executive Director – Community Services (Pages 1 - 74) 

 

 COUNCIL 
 
ALL MEMBERS 
  
 Contact: Fiona McCallum   Tel: 01546 604392 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL        COUNCIL            

COMMUNITY SERVICES    18 DECEMBER 2014 

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP DRAFT INTEGRATION 
SCHEME

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on progress to date on the 

implementation of the Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Scotland) Act - and in 

particular to present the Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care Partnership 

Draft Integration Scheme. 

1.2 An initial report relating to Integration was presented to full Council on 20th

March 2014 and to NHS Highland Board on 1st April 2014. The report made a 

number of key recommendations in relation to the preferred model of 

integration and set out additional recommendations in relation to the creation of 

a Shadow Integration Board, the scope of services to be delegated and the 

drafting of an Integration Scheme to meet statutory regulations and guidance 

associated with the Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Scotland) Act 2014. 

1.3  Argyll and Bute Council and NHS Highland are actively planning for the 

implementation of new arrangements to meet statutory duties and 

responsibilities that will shape the future delivery of Health and Social Care in 

Argyll and Bute. The legislation places a duty on Local Authorities and NHS 

Boards to develop defined arrangements for the integration of Health and 

Social Care services in their area. 

1.4  The Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Scotland) Act 2014 requires that an 

Integration Scheme is prepared jointly by the NHS Board and the Council in 

respect of each Integration Authority, known as the Integration Joint Board. The 

scheme sets out the formal agreement between the NHS Board and Council on 

a range of matters as prescribed in the regulations in support of the Act, 

including the delegation of functions and services to be included within the new 

partnership arrangements. 

1.5 The Act requires that the NHS Board and Council must consult on the content 

of the draft Integration Scheme and the groups to be involved in the 

consultation are set out in the Regulations and Guidance. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



2

1.6   The draft Integration Scheme is based on a National Model Integration Scheme 

template provided by Scottish Government and reflects the draft Regulations 

and Guidance. 

1.7 Consultation on the draft Integration Scheme commenced on 1st December 

2014 and will end on the 23rd December 2014. The draft Integration Scheme is  

to be submitted to the Scottish Government by 12th January 2015 for approval.

1.8 RECOMMENDATIONS

 It is recommended that the Council; 

a) approve the draft Integration Scheme subject to any final amendments at 

the conclusion of the consultation period during December 2014. 

b) authorise the Chief Executives of NHS Highland and Argyll and Bute 

Council to make any final changes to the draft Integration Scheme arising 

from the consultation prior to submission by 12th January 2015 to Scottish 

Government for approval.

Page 2



3

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL           COUNCIL           

COMMUNITY SERVICES         18 DECEMBER 2014 

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP DRAFT INTEGRATION 
SCHEME

2.0 INTRODUCTION 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on progress to date on the 

implementation of the Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Scotland) Act - and in 

particular to present the Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care Partnership 

Draft Integration Scheme. 

2.2 An initial report relating to Integration was presented to full Council on 20th

March 2014 and to NHS Highland Board on 1st April 2014. The report made a 

number of key recommendations in relation to the preferred model of 

integration and set out additional recommendations in relation to the creation of 

a Shadow Integration Board, the scope of services to be delegated and the 

drafting of an Integration Scheme to meet statutory regulations and guidance 

associated with the Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Scotland) Act 2014. 

2.3  Argyll and Bute Council and NHS Highland are actively planning for the 

implementation of new arrangements to meet statutory duties and 

responsibilities that will shape the future delivery of Health and Social Care in 

Argyll and Bute. The legislation places a duty on Local Authorities and NHS 

Boards to develop defined arrangements for the integration of Health and 

Social Care services in their area. 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 It is recommended that the Council; 

c) approve the draft Integration Scheme subject to any final amendments at 

the conclusion of the  consultation period during December 2014. 

d) authorise the Chief Executives of NHS Highland and Argyll and Bute 

Council to make any final changes to the draft Integration Scheme arising 

from the consultation prior to submission by 12th January 2015 to Scottish 

Government for approval.

Page 3



4

4.0 DETAIL 

4.1 The Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Scotland) Act 2014 requires that an 

Integration Scheme is prepared jointly by the NHS Board and 
[...]
e on 1st

December 2014 and end on the 23rd December 2014.  

 The draft Integration Scheme will be available on Argyll and Bute 

Council Website/ NHS Highland website and Argyll Voluntary Action 

website. The document will also be available in a range of Council 

offices and libraries.

Page 4



5

 A press release will be organised to ensure members of our 

communities are aware of the consultation timescale and have access 

to the draft Integration Scheme 

 The draft Integration Scheme will be available for members of the public 

and our staff at a series of public events during late November and 

December across our Localities. These meetings have already been 

scheduled and have been publicised in each locality. 

 Statutory groups identified in the legislation will be targeted specifically 

to ensure opportunities are available for feedback to be secured during 

the consultation period. 

 A feedback sheet will be provided for those with an interest in health and 

social care to provide feedback on the content of our Integration 

Scheme.

 Following the consultation period, the revised Integration Scheme, will 

be submitted to Scottish Government by 12th January 2015. This will 

ensure the Scottish Government are afforded 12 weeks to consider then 

endorse the Scheme by 31st March 2015.

6.0 CONCLUSION 

6.1 Argyll and Bute Council and NHS Highland are working towards the 

implementation of a new Health and Social Care Partnership which will deliver 

improved outcomes and more integrated services for people across Argyll and 

Bute. The Partnership needs to meet new duties and responsibilities as detailed 

in the Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Scotland) Act 2014 Regulations and 

Guidance.  The completion of an Integration Scheme is the next significant step 

towards integration of health and social care services across Argyll and Bute. 

7.0 IMPLICATIONS 

Policy:  In line with Scottish Government Legislation 

to improve health and socia
[...]
 that the Integration Joint Board replaces 

their strategic plan in certain circumstances.  In these ways, the Health Board and 

the Local Authority together have significant influence over the Integration Joint 

Board, and they are jointly accountable for its actions. 

 

1.6 The Act requires NHS Highland and Argyll and Bute Council to submit this 

Integration Scheme for approval by Scottish Ministers. When the scheme is 

approved the Argyll and Bute Integration Joint Board will be established by order of 

the Scottish Ministers as an entity which has a distinct legal personality. 

 

1.7 Argyll and Bute Integration Joint Board will be responsible for the strategic 

planning and delivery of the functions delegated to it; and for ensuring the discharge 

of those functions through the partnership between the Health Board and the 

Council, which will be formally referred to as Argyll and Bute Integration Joint Board. 

 

2. Aims and Outcomes of the Integration Scheme 

 

2.1 The main purpose of integration is to improve the wellbeing of people who use 

health and social care services, particularly those whose needs are complex and 

involve support from health and social care at the same time. The Integration 

Scheme is intended to achieve the National Health and Wellbeing Outcomes 

prescribed by the Scottish Ministers in Regulations under section 5(1) of the Act. 

 

2.2 The Argyll and Bute Integration Joint Board will set out within its 3 Year Strategic 

Plan how it will effectively use allocated resources to deliver the National Health and 

Wellbeing Outcomes prescribed by the Scottish Ministers in regulations under 

section 5(1) of the Act, namely that: 

Page 9



CONSULTATION DRAFT 

 

Draft v 1.1 20.11.2014 Page 4 
 

· People are able to look after and improve their own health and wellbeing and 

live in good health for longer. 

· People, including those with disabilities or long term conditions or who are frail 

are able to live, as far
[...]

rk
s 

P
u

b
li

c 

P
a

rt
n

e
rs

h
ip

 

F
o

ru
m

s 

A
u

d
it

 

C
o

m
m

it
te

e
 

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 

P
la

n
n

in
g

 G
ro

u
p

 

H
e

a
lt

h
 &

 C
a

re
 

G
o

v
e

rn
a

n
ce

 

S
u

b
 G

ro
u

p
 

C
o

m
m

u
n

ic
a

ti
o

n
s 

&
 

P
u

b
li

c 
In

v
o

lv
e

m
e

n
t 

G
ro

u
p

 

A
N

N
E

X
 4

 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP DRAFT INTEGRATION SCHEME
	Consultation Draft Integration Scheme




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL held in the ARDRISHAIG PUBLIC HALL, 

CHALMERS STREET, ARDRISHAIG  
on THURSDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2014  

 
 

Present: Provost Len Scoullar (Chair) 
 

 Councillor John Armour Councillor Donald MacMillan 
 Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Jimmy McQueen 
 Councillor Michael Breslin Councillor Bruce Marshall 
 Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Aileen Morton 
 Councillor Vivien Dance Councillor Ellen Morton 
 Councillor George Freeman Councillor Elaine Robertson 
 Councillor Anne Horn Councillor Isobel Strong 
 Councillor Roderick McCuish Councillor Sandy Taylor 
 Councillor Alistair MacDougall Councillor Richard Trail 
 Councillor Robert E Macintyre Councillor Dick Walsh 
   
Attending: Sally Loudon, Chief Executive 
 Douglas Hendry, Executive Director of Customer Services 
 Cleland Sneddon, Executive Director of Community Services 
 Pippa Milne, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 
 Malcolm MacFadyen, Head of Facility Services 
 Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR 
 Christina West, Chief Officer for the Argyll and Bute Health and Social Integrated 

Partnership 
 
 
 Prior to the consideration of any items of business, the Provost welcomed Councillor John 

Armour who Had been elected to the Council at the recent Kintyre South By-Election, to this 
his first meeting of the Council. 
 
The Provost also welcomed Christina West, Chief Officer for the Argyll and Bute Health and 
Social Care Integrated Partnership to her first meeting of the Council. 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated by Councillors Corry, Devon, Kelly, Kinniburgh, 

MacDonald, D MacIntyre, N MacIntyre, MacLean, Mulvaney, Philand and Robb. 
 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  There were no declarations of interest intimated. 

 
 
 3. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP DRAFT INTEGRATION SCHEME 

 
  The Council considered a report which provided an update on progress to date on the 

implementation of the Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Scotland) Act – and in particular to 
present the Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care Partnership Draft Integration 
Scheme for approval. 
 
Decision 



 
The Council:- 
 

a) Approved the draft Integration Scheme subject to any final amendments at the 
conclusion of the consultation period during December 2014. 

 
b) Authorised the Chief Executives of NHS Highland and Argyll and Bute Council to 

make any final changes to the draft Integration Scheme arising from the 
consultation prior to submission by 12 January 2015 to Scottish Government for 
approval. 

 
(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Community Services dated 18 December 2014, 
submitted) 
 

 The Provost closed the meeting by wishing everyone a Happy Christmas  and New Year.  
 


